68

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 20-F

96

 Table of Contents

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

   We have an extensive program of investments in the organic growth of our businesses. The figures discussed in this section are for project
execution and sustaining existing operations.

   The 2014 investment budget approved by our Board of Directors is US$9.3 billion for project execution, reflecting a 8.2% decrease
compared to the 2013 investment budget, and US$4.5 billion for sustaining existing operations, reflecting a 11.1% decrease compared to 2013.
These decreases reflect stricter discipline in capital allocation, a stronger focus on maximizing efficiency and minimizing costs and a future
project pipeline that is smaller, but with higher potential to generate substantial value for our shareholders.

   A large part of the capital expenditure budget will be invested in Brazil (62.7%) and in Mozambique (22.2%). The remainder has been
allocated to investments in Australia, Canada, China, Indonesia, Malaysia, Malawi, New Caledonia and Peru, among other countries.

2012 expenditures 2013 expenditures 2014 budget
(US$ million) (US$ million) (US$ million) (% of total)

Project execution 11,580   9,648   9,299   67.2%
Investments to sustain existing
operations 4,616   4,585   4,547   32.8%

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total US$16,196   US$14,233   US$13,847   100.0%

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

   The following table summarizes by major business area the breakdown of our capital expenditures in 2012 and 2013 and our investment
budget for 2014.

2012 2013 2014 budget
(US$ million) (% of total) (US$ million) (% of total) (US$ million) (% of total)

Ferrous minerals   7,882   48.7   7,150   50.3   8,313   60.0
Coal   1,150   7.1   1,511   10.6   2,779   20.1
Base metals   3,693   22.8   3,027   21.3   1,813   13.1
Fertilizer nutrients   1,836   11.3   1,159   8.1   452   3.3
Logistics for general
cargo(1)   592   3.7   603   4.2   -   -
Energy   292   1.8   214   1.5   188   1.4
Steel   348   2.1   315   2.2   264   1.9
Other   403   2.5   254   1.8   37   0.3

​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​
Total US$16,196 100.0% US$14,233 100.0% US$13,847 100.0%

​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​
​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​

(1)
Investments in logistics dedicated to a particular business segment are included with that segment in our capital expenditure data. In 2014, we excluded
logistics for general cargo from the total budget.

   We are developing a focused organic growth portfolio, with fewer projects but with higher expected rates of return. Our main initiatives
are responsible for 83% of the US$9.3 billion budgeted for project execution in 2014. These programs include:

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 20-F

97

�
The expansion of our top-quality integrated iron ore operations in Carajás, with 2014 budgeted expenditures in the amount